macroeconomic conditions. The banks should therefore

refine their approaches to modeling expected losses and

increase the models’ sensitivity to macroeconomic factors.

That will allow the banks to have timely forecasts of

deteriorations in retail portfolio quality and maintain a

sufficient stock of capital to cover unexpected losses.

The level of damage the banks incur from the deterioration of

loan portfolio quality depends not only on the probability of

default, but also on what is known as loss given default

(LGD). Due to legal risks and fraud, the banks are often

unable to collect the collateral to recover their losses. And in

times of crisis, the liquidity of collateral declines, which affects

the ability to sell foreclosed property. As for unsecured loans,

Source: NBU.

Figure 3.2.5. Changes in the credit risk of large debtors in a stress
test

Source: NBU.

Figure 3.2.6. Factors responsible for a change in a bank’s core
capital under the adverse scenario compared to the baseline
scenario

Source: NBU.

5%

3.5%

-30%

-20%

-10%

0%

10%

20%

30%

CAR

Core capital ratio

Regulatory level of CAR

Regulatory level of core capital ratio

27% 12%
11%

16%33%

67%
107%

16%

31%
71%

30%

27%

56%

66% 20%

-20

0

20

40

60

80

2019 2020 2021 2019 2020 2021

Baseline scenario Adverse scenario

FX change Depreciation of collateral

Effect of LGD Macroeconomic Scenarios

3.4% 3.7%
4.7%

2.8%
5.3%

6.2%
1.2%

1.3%

1.3%

1.7%

3.1%

4.0%

9.9%

12.8%

16.5%

19.8%

2.9% 2.4% 3.2%
0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

AQR 2019 2020 2021

Credit risk of large exposures

Credit risk portfolio

LGD constraint

Change in interest rate

Change in foreign exchange

Baseline scenario

Adverse scenario

National Bank of Ukraine Part 3. Banking Sector Conditions and Risks

Financial Stability Report  |  December 2019 27

Table 3.2.1. Stress test scenario parameters, increase in %  statistical data shows that the banks received debt

repayments only during the first year after the borrower’s

default, and that they recover no more than a fifth of the debt.

All these factors were reflected in the stress testing. In

general, the LGD assumption worsened the banks’ capital

adequacy ratios by 1 pp in the adverse scenario compared to

the base case. This effect was most pronounced for the

banks with large portfolios of unprovisioned loans left over

from earlier crises.

Interest risk, operational inefficiency, and dollarization